

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016



<p>B20 Intraday</p>	<p align="center">BEL 20 (Belgium)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>3489,28</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>1046,07 (02/09/1992)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>4759,01 (23/05/2007)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td align="center">13</td> <td>Losers</td> <td align="center">7</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td>AB INBEV</td> <td>103,50 ▲</td> <td>+1,57%</td> <td>ONTEX GROUP NV</td> <td>26,46 ▼</td> <td>-2,54%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>KBC GROUPE (BE)</td> <td>55,78 ▲</td> <td>+1,17%</td> <td>SOLVAY (BE)</td> <td>99,33 ▼</td> <td>-2,18%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>PROXIMUS</td> <td>25,86 ▲</td> <td>+0,60%</td> <td>GALAPAGOS</td> <td>53,00 ▼</td> <td>-1,57%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	3489,28	Minimum Price	1046,07 (02/09/1992)	Maximum Price	4759,01 (23/05/2007)	Gainers	13	Losers	7			AB INBEV	103,50 ▲	+1,57%	ONTEX GROUP NV	26,46 ▼	-2,54%	KBC GROUPE (BE)	55,78 ▲	+1,17%	SOLVAY (BE)	99,33 ▼	-2,18%	PROXIMUS	25,86 ▲	+0,60%	GALAPAGOS	53,00 ▼	-1,57%
Last Price	3489,28	Minimum Price	1046,07 (02/09/1992)	Maximum Price	4759,01 (23/05/2007)																										
Gainers	13	Losers	7																												
AB INBEV	103,50 ▲	+1,57%	ONTEX GROUP NV	26,46 ▼	-2,54%																										
KBC GROUPE (BE)	55,78 ▲	+1,17%	SOLVAY (BE)	99,33 ▼	-2,18%																										
PROXIMUS	25,86 ▲	+0,60%	GALAPAGOS	53,00 ▼	-1,57%																										
<p>CAC Intraday</p>	<p align="center">CAC 40 (France)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>4476,89</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>2693,21 (23/09/2011)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>7347,94 (21/10/2009)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td align="center">24</td> <td>Losers</td> <td align="center">16</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td>CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)</td> <td>10,28 ▲</td> <td>+5,64%</td> <td>ARCELORMITTAL (NL)</td> <td>5,86 ▼</td> <td>-4,33%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>SOCIETE GENERALE (FR)</td> <td>37,39 ▲</td> <td>+1,54%</td> <td>SOLVAY (BE)</td> <td>99,33 ▼</td> <td>-2,18%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>LVMH</td> <td>166,15 ▲</td> <td>+1,15%</td> <td>ESSILOR INTL (FR)</td> <td>101,90 ▼</td> <td>-0,92%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	4476,89	Minimum Price	2693,21 (23/09/2011)	Maximum Price	7347,94 (21/10/2009)	Gainers	24	Losers	16			CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)	10,28 ▲	+5,64%	ARCELORMITTAL (NL)	5,86 ▼	-4,33%	SOCIETE GENERALE (FR)	37,39 ▲	+1,54%	SOLVAY (BE)	99,33 ▼	-2,18%	LVMH	166,15 ▲	+1,15%	ESSILOR INTL (FR)	101,90 ▼	-0,92%
Last Price	4476,89	Minimum Price	2693,21 (23/09/2011)	Maximum Price	7347,94 (21/10/2009)																										
Gainers	24	Losers	16																												
CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)	10,28 ▲	+5,64%	ARCELORMITTAL (NL)	5,86 ▼	-4,33%																										
SOCIETE GENERALE (FR)	37,39 ▲	+1,54%	SOLVAY (BE)	99,33 ▼	-2,18%																										
LVMH	166,15 ▲	+1,15%	ESSILOR INTL (FR)	101,90 ▼	-0,92%																										
<p>AEX Intraday</p>	<p align="center">AEX (Nederland)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>450,18</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>194,99 (09/03/2009)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>806,41 (21/10/2009)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td align="center">17</td> <td>Losers</td> <td align="center">8</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td>ALTICE</td> <td>16,16 ▲</td> <td>+1,38%</td> <td>ARCELORMITTAL (NL)</td> <td>5,86 ▼</td> <td>-4,33%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>ROYAL DUTCH SHELL A</td> <td>23,40 ▲</td> <td>+1,18%</td> <td>GALAPAGOS</td> <td>53,00 ▼</td> <td>-1,57%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>HEINEKEN NV</td> <td>73,68 ▲</td> <td>+1,11%</td> <td>AALBERTS INDUSTRIES</td> <td>28,00 ▼</td> <td>-0,83%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	450,18	Minimum Price	194,99 (09/03/2009)	Maximum Price	806,41 (21/10/2009)	Gainers	17	Losers	8			ALTICE	16,16 ▲	+1,38%	ARCELORMITTAL (NL)	5,86 ▼	-4,33%	ROYAL DUTCH SHELL A	23,40 ▲	+1,18%	GALAPAGOS	53,00 ▼	-1,57%	HEINEKEN NV	73,68 ▲	+1,11%	AALBERTS INDUSTRIES	28,00 ▼	-0,83%
Last Price	450,18	Minimum Price	194,99 (09/03/2009)	Maximum Price	806,41 (21/10/2009)																										
Gainers	17	Losers	8																												
ALTICE	16,16 ▲	+1,38%	ARCELORMITTAL (NL)	5,86 ▼	-4,33%																										
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL A	23,40 ▲	+1,18%	GALAPAGOS	53,00 ▼	-1,57%																										
HEINEKEN NV	73,68 ▲	+1,11%	AALBERTS INDUSTRIES	28,00 ▼	-0,83%																										
<p>DAX Intraday</p>	<p align="center">DAX (Deutschland)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>10482,32</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>438,38 (18/03/2002)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>636497,44 (18/03/2011)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td align="center">17</td> <td>Losers</td> <td align="center">14</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td>HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT</td> <td>88,23 ▲</td> <td>+2,10%</td> <td>RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)</td> <td>13,58 ▼</td> <td>-3,55%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>DEUTSCHE POST (DE)</td> <td>28,71 ▲</td> <td>+1,48%</td> <td>PROSIEBENSAT.1 NA O</td> <td>34,76 ▼</td> <td>-1,51%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>BASF SE O.N. (DE)</td> <td>79,25 ▲</td> <td>+1,10%</td> <td>UNIPER SE NA.</td> <td>12,65 ▼</td> <td>-1,51%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	10482,32	Minimum Price	438,38 (18/03/2002)	Maximum Price	636497,44 (18/03/2011)	Gainers	17	Losers	14			HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT	88,23 ▲	+2,10%	RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)	13,58 ▼	-3,55%	DEUTSCHE POST (DE)	28,71 ▲	+1,48%	PROSIEBENSAT.1 NA O	34,76 ▼	-1,51%	BASF SE O.N. (DE)	79,25 ▲	+1,10%	UNIPER SE NA.	12,65 ▼	-1,51%
Last Price	10482,32	Minimum Price	438,38 (18/03/2002)	Maximum Price	636497,44 (18/03/2011)																										
Gainers	17	Losers	14																												
HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT	88,23 ▲	+2,10%	RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)	13,58 ▼	-3,55%																										
DEUTSCHE POST (DE)	28,71 ▲	+1,48%	PROSIEBENSAT.1 NA O	34,76 ▼	-1,51%																										
BASF SE O.N. (DE)	79,25 ▲	+1,10%	UNIPER SE NA.	12,65 ▼	-1,51%																										
<p>DJIA Intraday</p>	<p align="center">Dow Jones Industries (United States)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>18334,55</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>0,20 (21/10/2011)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>19737,03 (02/11/2011)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td align="center">23</td> <td>Losers</td> <td align="center">7</td> <td colspan="2"></td> </tr> <tr> <td>TRAVELLERS CAS INC</td> <td>108,01 ▲</td> <td>+2,51%</td> <td>PFIZER (US)</td> <td>30,00 ▼</td> <td>-1,25%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>MCDONALDS</td> <td>114,11 ▲</td> <td>+1,14%</td> <td>BOEING CY (US)</td> <td>142,20 ▼</td> <td>-0,58%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>CATERPILLAR (US)</td> <td>84,68 ▲</td> <td>+1,11%</td> <td>DU PONT DE NEMOURS (</td> <td>69,26 ▼</td> <td>-0,35%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	18334,55	Minimum Price	0,20 (21/10/2011)	Maximum Price	19737,03 (02/11/2011)	Gainers	23	Losers	7			TRAVELLERS CAS INC	108,01 ▲	+2,51%	PFIZER (US)	30,00 ▼	-1,25%	MCDONALDS	114,11 ▲	+1,14%	BOEING CY (US)	142,20 ▼	-0,58%	CATERPILLAR (US)	84,68 ▲	+1,11%	DU PONT DE NEMOURS (69,26 ▼	-0,35%
Last Price	18334,55	Minimum Price	0,20 (21/10/2011)	Maximum Price	19737,03 (02/11/2011)																										
Gainers	23	Losers	7																												
TRAVELLERS CAS INC	108,01 ▲	+2,51%	PFIZER (US)	30,00 ▼	-1,25%																										
MCDONALDS	114,11 ▲	+1,14%	BOEING CY (US)	142,20 ▼	-0,58%																										
CATERPILLAR (US)	84,68 ▲	+1,11%	DU PONT DE NEMOURS (69,26 ▼	-0,35%																										

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016

ESGR - ENSTAR GROUP LTD ORD - USD

Enstar Group Limited Reports Third Quarter Results

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

HAMILTON, Bermuda, Nov. 08, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Enstar Group Limited(Nasdaq:ESGR) filed its quarterly report on Form 10-Q with the SEC today, reporting its earnings and financial position for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016.

Enstar reported consolidated net earnings of \$156.0 million (or \$8.02 per fully diluted share) for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and \$242.2 million (or \$12.46 per fully diluted share) for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, compared to \$49.0 million (or \$2.53 per fully diluted share) for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and \$108.4 million (or \$5.59 per fully diluted share) for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

Enstar's shareholders' equity at September 30, 2016 amounted to \$2,777.5 million (or \$142.86 per fully diluted share), as compared to \$2,516.9 million (or \$129.65 per fully diluted share) at December 31, 2015. The Form 10-Q, which is available on Enstar's website, www.enstargroup.com, contains a more detailed description of Enstar's business and financial results.

About Enstar

Enstar is a multi-faceted insurance group that offers innovative capital releasesolutions and specialty underwriting capabilities through its network of group companies in Bermuda, the United States, the United Kingdom, Continental Europe, Australia, and other international locations. Enstar is a market leader in completing legacy acquisitions, having acquired over 70 companies and portfolios since its formation in 2001. Enstar's active underwriting businesses include the StarStone group of companies, an A- rated global specialty insurance group with multiple global underwriting platforms, and the Atrium group of companies, which manage and underwrite specialist insurance and reinsurance business for Lloyd's Syndicate 609. For further information about Enstar, see www.enstargroup.com.

Cautionary Statement

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements include statements regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of Enstar and its management team. Investors are cautioned that any such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made, are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and that actual results may differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors. Important risk factors regarding Enstar can be found under the heading 'Risk Factors' in Enstar's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 and Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, are incorporated herein by reference. Furthermore, Enstar undertakes no obligation to update any written or oral forward-looking statements or publicly announce any updates or revisions to any of the forward-looking statements contained herein, to reflect any change in its expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions, circumstances or assumptions underlying such statements, except as required by law.

Contact: Mark Smith Telephone: +1 (441) 292-3645



AGFB - AGFA-GEVAERT (BE) - EUR

Agfa-Gevaert: Persbericht

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

Mortsel, België - 8 november 2016 - 21.00 uur CET

In verband met het persbericht dat op 28 oktober 2016 werd verspreid, verstrekt Agfa-Gevaert NV ('Agfa') een update voor de financiële markten en de investeerders.

Zoals reeds meegedeeld, werd Agfa benaderd door CompuGroup Medical SE ('CompuGroup') die haar belangstelling heeft uitgedrukt voor een mogelijke overname van alle aandelen van Agfa door middel van een voorwaardelijk openbaar overnamebod.

De Raad van Bestuur van Agfa heeft, in samenspraak met haar financiële en juridische adviseurs, CompuGroup's blijk van interesse geëvalueerd.

De Raad van Bestuur van Agfa heeft - rekening houdend met de belangen van zijn aandeelhouders en de andere stakeholders - beslist om niet-exclusieve besprekingen met CompuGroup aan te gaan.

Er is geen zekerheid dat deze besprekingen zullen leiden tot een openbaar overnamebod op de aandelen van Agfa.

Verdere mededelingen zullen worden gedaan indien en wanneer de omstandigheden dit vereisen.

(Einde bericht)

In het geval van verschillen tussen de Nederlandse vertaling en het Engelse origineel van dit persbericht, zal de laatste prevaleren.

Over Agfa De Agfa-Gevaert Groep ontwikkelt, produceert en verdeelt een uitgebreid portfolio van analoge en digitale beeldvormingsystemen en IT-oplossingen, voornamelijk voor de grafische industrie, de sector van de gezondheidszorg enook voor specifieke industriële toepassingen. De hoofdzetel en moedermaatschappij van Agfa bevinden zich in Mortsel, België. Agfa-Gevaert realiseerde in 2015 een omzet van 2.646 miljoen euro.

Contact: Viviane Dictus Director Corporate Communication tel. +32 0 3 444 7124 e-mail: viviane.dictus@agfa.com

Johan Jacobs Corporate Press Relations Manager tel. ++32 0 3 444 8015 e-mail: johan.jacobs@agfa.com



MMT - METROPOLE TELEVISION - EUR

M6: chiffre d'affaires de 907,2 ME à fin septembre (+1,3%).

Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Le Groupe M6 réalise un chiffre d'affaires de 907,2 ME en hausse de +1,3% à fin septembre 2016.

Les recettes publicitaires sont en hausse de +4,3%, dont +3,5% pour les recettes publicitaires des chaînes gratuites qui gagnent des parts de marché.

Au 3ème trimestre 2016, les recettes publicitaires du Groupe (chaînes gratuites, chaînes payantes, Internet) progressent de +1,8%.

Le chiffre d'affaires non publicitaire est en retrait de -6,7%. ' Il reflète principalement un recul de la contribution commerciale de M6 mobile et une diminution des recettes des Girondins de Bordeaux ' indique le groupe.

Sur le trimestre, le Groupe M6 enregistre une légère baisse de son chiffre d'affaires consolidé de -1,3%.

Au 3ème trimestre 2016, le résultat opérationnel courant (EBITA) consolidé atteint 31,1 ME contre 30,5 ME au 3ème trimestre 2015. A fin septembre 2016, l'EBITA consolidé atteint 167,1 ME, en hausse de +34,0 ME, dont +42,6 ME au titre de l'indemnité contractuelle liée à l'arrêt progressif du contrat M6 mobile, diminuée de son impact mécanique sur les charges opérationnelles.



Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016



RNO - RENAULT SA - EUR

Renault: la gamme de SUV investit davantage l'Amérique du Sud

Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Après la commercialisation de Kaptur en Russie en mars dernier, Renault a fait savoir ce mardi via un communiqué qu'il continue son expansion internationale sur le segment des SUV, un marché qui a presque doublé ces deux dernières années en Amérique du Sud.

Le marque au losange présente en effet sa gamme à venir de 3 SUV (Kwid, Captur et Koleos) et 2 nouveaux moteurs (SCE 1l et 1,6l) à l'occasion du Salon automobile de Sao Paulo (Brésil).

Outre un design plébiscité par leurs clients actuels, ces véhicules sont dotés d'une technologie complète que Renault souhaite rendre accessible à tous : connectivité et larges écrans multimédia, contrôles mains libres, contrôle de traction, aide au démarrage en côte, carte mains libres, quatre airbags etc.



EI - ESSILOR INTL (FR) - EUR

Essilor: Disclosure of Share Capital and Voting Rights Outst

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

Disclosure of Share Capital and Voting Rights Outstanding as of October 31, 2016

(Pursuant to Article L.233-8 II of the French Commercial Code and articles 221-1 and 223-16 of the General Regulations of the Autorité des Marchés Financiers)

Charenton-le-Pont, France (November 8, 2016 - 6.00 p.m.) - As of October 31, 2016, shares and voting rights outstanding of Essilor, the world leader in ophthalmic optics, broke down as follows: October 31, 2016

-----Shares outstanding 218,154,141-----
-----Exercisable voting rights 231,371,861-----
-----Total voting rights, based on all outstanding shares, 234,291,625 including shares stripped of their voting rights* -----

(*) Shares held by the Company.

About Essilor The world's leading ophthalmic optics company, Essilor designs, manufactures and markets a wide range of lenses to improve and protect eyesight. Its mission is to improve lives by improving sight. To support this mission, Essilor allocates more than EUR200 million to research and innovation every year, in a commitment to continuously bring new, more effective products to market. Its flagship brands are Varilux(®), Crizal(®), Transitions(®), Eyezen(TM), Xperio(®), FosterGrant(®), Bolon(TM) and Costa(®). It also develops and markets equipment, instruments and services for eyecare professionals. Essilor reported consolidated revenue of more than EUR6.7 billion in 2015 and employs 61,000 people worldwide. It markets its products in more than 100 countries and has 32 plants, 490 prescription laboratories and edging facilities, as well as five research and development centers around the world. For more information, please visit www.essilor.com. The Essilor share trades on the Euronext Paris market and is included in the Euro Stoxx 50 and CAC 40 indices. Codes and symbols: ISIN: FR0000121667; Reuters: ESSI.PA; Bloomberg: EI:FP.

Investor Relations and Financial Communications Phone: +33 (0) 1 49 77 42 16



ORA - ORANGE (FR) - EUR

Orange: total number of shares and voting rights at October

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

8 November 2016

Orange : information on the total number of shares and voting rights referred to in Article L.233-8 II of the French Commercial Code and Article 223-16 of the General Regulations of the Autorité des Marchés Financiers.

	Number of treasury shares	Theoretical number of shares	Number of Date	Number of exerc rights [1]
01/31/2016	2,648,885,383	26,484	2,648,885,383	2,648
02/29/2016	2,648,885,383	874,622	2,648,885,383	2,648
03/31/2016	2,648,885,383	2,623,824	2,648,885,383	2,646

[1] Calculated in accordance with the last paragraph of Article 223-11 of the General Regulations of the Autorité des Marchés Financiers (French Financial markets authority), on the basis of all the shares to which voting rights are attached, including shares without voting rights.






In application of Article L.225-123 of the French Commercial Code (Code de commerce), as from 3 April 2016, a double voting right is automatically granted to fully paid-up shares that have been held in registered form and under a single shareholder name for at least two years.

	Number of treasury shares	Theoretical number of shares	Number of Date	Number of exerc rights [1]
04/03/2016	2,648,885,383	2,848,824	3,046,098,666	3,043
04/30/2016	2,648,885,383	5,173,576	3,046,076,803	3,040
05/31/2016	2,660,056,599	23,469	3,057,218,708	3,057
06/30/2016	2,660,056,599	458,487	3,057,191,150	3,056
07/31/2016	2,660,056,599	3,295,721	3,057,167,774	3,053
08/31/2016	2,660,056,599	1,173,221	3,057,147,365	3,055
09/30/2016	2,660,056,599	22,955	3,057,149,876	3,057
10/31/2016	2,660,056,599	22,423	3,057,129,703	3,057

[1] Calculated in accordance with the last paragraph of Article 223-11 of the General Regulations of the Autorité des Marchés Financiers (French Financial markets authority), on the basis of all the shares to which voting rights are attached, including shares without voting rights. These voting rights are the ones to be used for the thresholds disclosure requirements.

Leleux Press Review






Wednesday 9/11/2016

 <p>RENAULT SA Historic</p>	<p>RNO - RENAULT SA - EUR</p> <p>Renault: partenariat stratégique avec Chronocam. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Renault a rapporté ce mardi avoir signé un accord de développement stratégique avec la start-up parisienne Chronocam SA lors du Web Summit.</p> <p>Cette société a mis au point des capteurs de vision inspirés de l'oeil humain pour apporter une vraie rupture dans les solutions de vision artificielle appliquées à l'automobile. De son côté, le constructeur est activement impliqué aux côtés de start-up pour développer des technologies innovantes.</p> <p>Cet accord va permettre d'entrer dans une nouvelle phase de recherche et de déploiement des solutions de Chronocam dans la détection et le traitement des informations visuelles des systèmes d'aides à la conduite (ADAS) de Renault, et dans le développement de la conduite autonome.</p> <p>La marque au losange avait déjà annoncé un investissement dans Chronocam lors d'une levée de fonds en série B qui avait permis de rassembler environ 15 millions de dollars. La start-up parisienne avait alors convaincu un groupe de fonds d'investissement internationaux tels qu'Intel Capital, Robert Bosch Venture Capital, iBionext, 360 Capital et CEA Investissement.</p> <p>L'approche unique de Chronocam de la vision artificielle profite de l'expertise de l'entreprise dans la détection de la vision neuromorphique qui imite l'oeil humain et dont le traitement se rapproche de celui du cerveau humain. En raison de l'efficacité de ces capteurs innovants, cette technologie peut compléter les méthodes de vision conventionnelles et contribuer à relever les défis du monde automobile dans les années à venir.</p> <p>Les deux entreprises travailleront de concert afin de déployer la technologie proposée par Chronocam dans des domaines tels que l'évitement de collision, l'assistance au conducteur, la protection des piétons, la détection des angles morts, ainsi que d'autres fonctions essentielles pour améliorer la sécurité et l'efficacité de la conduite humaine et autonome.</p>
 <p>HENKEL KGAA (DE) Historic</p>	<p>HEN3 - HENKEL KGAA (DE) - EUR</p> <p>Henkel: un 3ème trimestre légèrement meilleur que prévu. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Henkel a confirmé mardi sa prévision de marge opérationnelle ajustée pour 2016 après avoir sensiblement dépassé les attentes sur le 3ème trimestre.</p> <p>Le fabricant allemand de biens de consommation courante a fait état ce matin d'un chiffre d'affaires trimestriel en hausse de 3,4% à 4,7 milliards d'euros, grâce notamment à une croissance organique de 2,8%.</p> <p>Le groupe - qui détient entre autres les marques Le Chat et Diadermine - a notamment bénéficié d'une croissance interne de 6,7% de son activité dans les pays émergents.</p> <p>Parallèlement, sa marge opérationnelle ajustée s'est améliorée de 0,7 point à 17,6%, pour un bénéfice par action (BPA) en hausse de 9,2% à 1,42 euro, soit une performance supérieure au consensus de 1,41 euro.</p> <p>Pour l'exercice 2016, Henkel dit toujours tabler sur une croissance organique de 2% à 4% pour une marge opérationnelle ajustée en amélioration à 16,5% au moins.</p> <p>Les analystes de Liberum - qui conseillent de 'conserver' le titre avec un objectif de 123 euros - saluent de 'solides performances en ces temps difficiles'.</p> <p>Le titre rétrocedait malgré tout 0,3% à 113,5 euros mardi sur l'indice DAX de Francfort.</p>
 <p>FONCIERE KLEPIERRE Historic</p>	<p>LI - FONCIERE KLEPIERRE - EUR</p> <p>Klépierre: Jean-Marc Jestin, nouveau patron du groupe. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p>
 <p>ADECCO GROUP AG (CH) Historic</p>	<p>E:ADEN - ADECCO GROUP AG (CH) - CHF</p> <p>Adecco: renoue avec les bénéfices au 3e trimestre. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Adecco avance de 1,4% à Zurich, après avoir vu son bénéfice net part du groupe s'établir à 173 millions d'euros au titre de son troisième trimestre 2016, à comparer à une perte de 513 millions un an auparavant à cause d'une dépréciation de survaleur (goodwill).</p> <p>Le géant du travail temporaire a enregistré un profit d'exploitation (EBITA) ajusté de 320 millions d'euros, soit une marge en retrait de 30 points de base à 5,5% pour un chiffre d'affaires en croissance de 2% à 5,8 milliards (+3% en organique).</p> <p>'Nous avons maintenu notre dynamique de revenus avec une croissance organique de 4% en septembre', souligne le directeur général Alain Dehaze, ajoutant que la discipline de coûts s'est poursuivie et que la productivité sous-jacente s'est améliorée.</p> <p>Adecco confirme ses objectifs pour le cycle économique, à savoir une croissance organique au moins en ligne avec celle de ses principaux concurrents (au niveau du groupe comme de celui de chaque marché majeur) et une marge d'EBITA de 4,5 à 5%.</p>
 <p>TOTAL (FR) Historic</p>	<p>FP - TOTAL (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Total: contrat avec NIOC pour le méga-champ gazier de Pars. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p>

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016



 <p>DEUTSCHE POST (DE) Historic</p>	<p>DPW - DEUTSCHE POST (DE) - EUR</p> <p>Deutsche Post: résultats solides au 3e trimestre. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Deutsche Post-DHL progresse de 1,2% à Francfort, après la présentation d'un profit opérationnel presque quadruplé à 755 millions d'euros au troisième trimestre, la meilleure performance de son histoire sur cette période de l'année.</p> <p>Le groupe allemand de messagerie et de logistique explique cette forte amélioration par une croissance organique soutenue des profits opérationnels de chacune de ses divisions, ainsi que par la non-récurrence d'éléments exceptionnels substantiels.</p> <p>Les revenus ont diminué de 3,9% à 13,9 milliards d'euros, en raison d'effets de changes, d'une moindre surcharge carburant et d'un changement dans la reconnaissance des revenus d'un contrat majeur en logistique. En données ajustées, les revenus ont augmenté de 2,4%.</p> <p>'Nous réussissons malgré de faibles vents favorables', juge le directeur général Frank Appel, qui se déclare donc 'en bonne voie d'atteindre les objectifs pour 2016 et au-delà'. Pour cette année, il confirme donc l'objectif d'un profit opérationnel entre 3,4 et 3,7 milliards.</p>
 <p>ACCOR (FR) Historic</p>	<p>AC - ACCOR (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Accor: prise de participation dans 25hours Hotels. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p>
 <p>TECHNIP COFLEXIP (FR) Historic</p>	<p>TEC - TECHNIP COFLEXIP (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Technip: un complexe pétrochimique modernisé en Azerbaïdjan. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Technip a annoncé mardi avoir remporté un contrat pour la modernisation du complexe pétrochimique Azerikimya, en Azerbaïdjan.</p> <p>Le contrat décroché auprès de Socar, la compagnie nationale pétrolière et gazière d'Azerbaïdjan, couvre la modernisation d'un vapocraqueur et l'installation d'une nouvelle unité de traitement de gaz.</p> <p>Le projet comprend par ailleurs la modernisation du système d'instrumentation et le déploiement d'un nouveau système de contrôle.</p> <p>C'est le centre opérationnel de Technip à Rome qui réalisera le contrat, dont l'achèvement est prévu au premier semestre 2019.</p>
 <p>GEMALTO N.V. Historic</p>	<p>GTO - GEMALTO N.V. - EUR</p> <p>Gemalto: solution PIN by e-Channel pour Intesa Sanpaolo. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Gemalto annonce fournir à la banque de détail italienne Intesa Sanpaolo, sa solution Allynis PIN by e-Channel qui permet la livraison du code PIN via SMS, le Web ou son application mobile bancaire.</p> <p>Ce premier service au monde complet de notification e-PIN marque la dernière étape de leur partenariat, qui s'appuie sur des technologies innovantes pour améliorer l'expérience client, créer un avantage concurrentiel et assurer une plus grande efficacité opérationnelle.</p> <p>D'ici la fin de l'année, les solutions actuelles PIN-by-SMS et PIN-by-Web de Gemalto seront rejointes par un nouveau canal PIN-by-App, offrant aux clients d'Intesa Sanpaolo la liberté d'accéder aux notifications et rappels instantanés via leur téléphone mobile, tablette ou PC.</p> <p>Intesa Sanpaolo est l'une des plus grandes banques de la zone euro, et l'adoption de la solution PIN by e-Channel de Gemalto fait partie intégrante du remaniement de son offre d'opérations bancaires au niveau de la succursale et numériques.</p>
 <p>CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) Historic</p>	<p>ACA - CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Crédit Agricole: hausse de 27% du résultat net sous-jacent. Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Crédit Agricole SA affiche un résultat net part du groupe sous-jacent de 1.019 millions d'euros au titre du troisième trimestre 2016, en hausse de 26,9% par rapport à la même période de l'année précédente.</p> <p>'Ce très bon niveau de résultat a été obtenu grâce à une forte dynamique commerciale dans tous les métiers et réseaux de distribution du groupe Crédit Agricole SA, ainsi que dans les Caisses régionales qui distribuent ses produits', explique l'établissement bancaire.</p> <p>Le produit net bancaire, hors éléments spécifiques, a progressé de 11,9% à 4.411 millions, grâce notamment à une forte hausse dans le pôle grandes clientèles (+38,6%) et aux premiers effets positifs récurrents de la simplification de la structure du groupe sur le pôle AHM.</p> <p>L'amélioration des résultats reflète aussi des charges d'exploitation sous contrôle dans tous les métiers, en baisse de 1,8%, et un coût du risque de crédit bien maîtrisé, à un niveau bas de 444 millions d'euros, en hausse de seulement 4%.</p> <p>A fin septembre, le ratio de solvabilité de Crédit Agricole SA 'Common Equity Tier 1 non phasé' s'est amélioré à 12,0%, soit +80 points de base par rapport à fin juin, grâce à l'impact de la simplification de structure et au résultat net distribuable du trimestre.</p>

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016

SOLB - SOLVAY (BE) - EUR

Solvay: hausse de 16% du résultat net sous-jacent.

Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)



(CercleFinance.com) - Le chimiste belge Solvay publie un résultat net sous-jacent en hausse de 16% à 247 millions d'euros et un EBITDA sous-jacent en progression de 6% à 664 millions, au titre du troisième trimestre 2016.

Le 'pricing power' a contribué à hauteur de 4% à cette performance, tandis que les programmes d'excellence et la réalisation de synergies ont permis de réduire les coûts fixes et contribué à hauteur de 6% à la progression de l'EBITDA.

La baisse des volumes et les effets de change ont en revanche eu un impact négatif de -4% et -2% respectivement. La marge d'EBITDA s'est ainsi établie à 23%, dépassant ainsi le record établi le trimestre précédent.

Le chiffre d'affaires net est ressorti à 2.921 millions d'euros, en recul de -8% principalement du fait de la baisse de -3% des prix et des volumes. Les variations de taux de change et les changements de périmètre ont entraîné une baisse additionnelle de -2%.

Solvay prévoit une croissance à deux chiffres de l'EBITDA sous-jacent au quatrième trimestre, ce qui conduit à une prévision de croissance annuelle d'environ 7% à 8%. Par ailleurs, le free cash-flow est attendu à plus de 700 millions d'euros.

CAP - CAP GEMINI (FR) - EUR

Capgemini: succès d'une émission obligataire.

Cercle Finance (08/11/2016)



(CercleFinance.com) - Capgemini annonce avoir placé avec succès, le 3 novembre, un emprunt obligataire senior de 500 millions d'euros à cinq ans portant un coupon annuel de 0,5% (prix d'émission de 99,769%).

Le produit de cette émission obligataire sera utilisé pour les besoins généraux du groupe de services informatiques et notamment le refinancement de l'emprunt obligataire de 500 millions d'euros arrivant à échéance le 29 novembre prochain.

'Cette opération permettra ainsi à Capgemini de maintenir un niveau de flexibilité financière adéquat à des conditions financières attractives', explique-t-il.

Les obligations sont notées BBB par Standard & Poor's, notation identique à celle de Capgemini (BBB/stable). Le règlement/livraison aura lieu le 9 novembre.

ACA - CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) - EUR

Following of the former news

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

11 billion euros, at a rate of 2.15%, granted to the Regional Banks (+38 million euros in revenues) and; * Elimination of the Switch 1 guarantee cost (+115 million euros in revenues).

Underlying revenues (adjusted for the specific items detailed in Appendix) amounted to -320 million euros, an improvement of +104 million euros compared with the third quarter of 2015. This improvement was driven by the positive recurring impacts of the transaction to simplify the Group's structure.

Operating expenses were 182 million euros, down by -16.2% compared to the third quarter of 2015.

The change in equity-accounted entities was affected by Eurazeo's exceptional contribution in the third quarter of 2015.

Corporate Centre net income Group share amounted to +753 million euros and -323 million euros excluding the specific items referred to above.

In the first nine months of 2016, Corporate Centre net income Group share was +238 million euros. Excluding specific items, the loss amounted million euros, -7.2% lower than the loss for the first nine months of 2015.

The specific P&L adjustments made to reconcile stated and underlying amounts and changes for the third quarter and first nine months of 2016 and comparable data for 2015 are detailed in Appendix.

Crédit Agricole Group consolidated results

Outstanding customer loans of Crédit Agricole Group amounted to close to 783 billion euros at 30 September 2016. Customer accounts on the balance sheet were almost 679 billion euros.



Change euros)	Q3-16 underlying		Q3/Q3 9M-16 underlying		Q3-16 Change 9M-16	
	Q3-16	9M-16	Q3-16	9M-16	Q3-16	9M-16
Revenues	7,099	7,777	+3.2%	22,524	23,482	(0.3%)
Operating expenses	(4,710)	(4,710)	(0.4%)	(15,039)	(15,039)	
Gross operating	2,389	3,067	+9.1%	7,485	8,484	(2.2%)
Cost of credit risk	(597)	(597)	+10.1%	(1,855)	(1,855)	+0.9%
Cost of legal risk	(50)	(50)	nm	(100)	(100)	nm
Operating income	1,742	2,420	+6.7%	5,530	6,529	(4.6%)
Share of net income of equity-accounted entities	138	138	(53.8%)	388	388	(6.8%)
Net income on other	(47)	(47)	nm	(19)	(19)	nm
Change in value of goodwill	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income before tax	1,833	2,511	(2.2%)	5,899	6,898	(5%)
Tax	(348)	(577)	(18.8%)	(1,491)	(1,936)	(15.4%)
Net income from discontinued or operations	-	-	nm	11	11	nm
Net income	1,485	1,934	+4.4%	4,419	4,974	+0.5%
Non-controlling interests	91	93	+10.3%	265	269	(7.7%)
Net income Group	1,394	1,841	+4.1%	4,154	4,705	+1%

In the third quarter of 2016, Crédit Agricole Group reported revenues of 7,099 million euros. Excluding specific items [38], in particular the funding cost adjustment charge at LCL (-300 million euros) and issuer spreads (-281 million euros), underlying revenues were 7,777 million euros, a year-on-year increase of +3.2%.

Operating expenses were down slightly in the third quarter of 2016, contracting by -0.4% to 4,710 million euros compared with 4,728 million euros in the third quarter of 2015.

The cost of credit risk remained low at 597 million euros, i.e. 31 basis points [39], an increase of +10.1% or 55 million euros, mainly due to the Regional Banks (up 39 million euros), whose cost of risk was particularly low in the third quarter of 2015.

In addition, the Group strengthened its legal risk provisions by 50 million euros this quarter.

Underlying net income Group share came to 1,841 million euros, an increase of +4.1% compared with the third quarter of 2015.

For the first nine months of 2016, revenues were 22,524 million ... (truncated) ...

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016

SOLB - SOLVAY (BE) - EUR

SOLVAY-GROEP - HOOGTEPUNTEN VAN HET 3E KWARTAAL & 1E 9 MAAN

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

Brussel, 8 november 2016

Resultaten 3e kwartaal 2016((1))

* De netto-omzet daalde 8% tot EUR 2,9 mld, voornamelijk omdat de prijzen envolumes elk met 3% afnamen. Wisselkoersschommelingen en perimeteerwijzigingen hadden samen een negatieve impact van -2%. * De onderliggende EBITDA groeide 6% tot EUR 664 mln. Het prijszettingsvermogen van 4% was te danken aan de kwaliteit van de portefeuille en de voortdurendefocus van de bedrijfsteams. Uitmuntendheidsprogramma's en synergieën verminderden de vaste kosten en leidden tot een verdere EBITDA stijging van 6%. De negatieve volumeontwikkeling en de negatieve wisselkoerseffecten wogen met respectievelijk -4% en -2% op de EBITDA. De EBITDA-marge bereikte met 23%, een nieuwe achtereenvolgende recordhoogte. - Advanced Materials kwam uit op EUR 292 mln, een daling van -2% tegenover vorig jaar. De breed gedragen groei en de operationele uitmuntendheidsinitiatieven compenseerden grotendeels voor de tragere groei in smart devices, die in hetzelfde kwartaal een jaar geleden een piek in de omzet bereikten. - Advanced Formulations kwam uit op EUR 114 mln, een daling van -12% tegenover vorig jaar, vanwege de zwakkere olie- en gasmarkten; - Performance Chemicals leverde EUR 217 mln, 4% meer dan vorig jaar, dankzij robuuste volumes en uitmuntendheidsprogramma's; - Functional Polymers kwam uit op EUR 76 mln, een stijging van 25% tegenover vorig jaar, vooral dankzij de sterke resultaten in Polyamide; - Corporate & Business Services behaalde EUR -34 mln tegenover EUR -71 mln vorig jaar, dankzij uitmuntendheidsinitiatieven, synergieën en de effecten van kostenfasering. * Het IFRS nettoresultaat, aandeel van Solvay, bedroeg EUR 176 mln tegenover EUR 163 mln in 2015. Het onderliggend nettoresultaat steeg 16% tot EUR 247 mln, dankzij de hogere bedrijfswinst, terwijl de lagere winstbelastingen compenseerden voor de hogere nettofinancieringskosten. * Het interim bruto dividend bedroeg EUR 1,32 per aandeel en wordt uitbetaald op 18 januari 2017. * De vrije kasstroom bedroeg EUR 280 mln, een stijging van EUR 35 mln, die volledig toe te schrijven was aan de groei van voortgezette bedrijfsactiviteiten. Dit was te danken aan een hogere EBITDA, lagere kapitaalinvesteringen en het verbeterde werkkapitaal. * De nettoschuld op IFRS basis bedroeg EUR -4,3 mld. De onderliggende nettoschuld((2)) daalde tot EUR -6,5 mld van EUR -7,0 mld eind juni, door de hogere vrije kasstroom en de baten van de verkoop van de participatie in InNovyn.

Resultaten 1e 9 maanden 2016((1))

* De netto-omzet bedroeg EUR 8,8 mld, een daling van -6%, voornamelijk te wijten aan de lagere prijzen en de negatieve impact van wisselkoersschommelingen die elk de omzet met -2% drukten. De licht lagere volumes en de perimeteerwijzigingen hadden eveneens een negatieve impact van -2%. * De onderliggende EBITDA steeg 5% tot EUR 1.918 mln. Deze groei was vooral te danken aan het prijszettingsvermogen van 6% en de lagere vaste kosten die 3% bijdroegen en die beide ondersteund werden door operationele uitmuntendheidsinitiatieven en synergieën. Deze bijdragen compenseerden ruimschoots voor de lagere volumes en de negatieve wisselkoerseffecten van elk -2%. De beduidende groei bij Performance Chemicals, Functional Polymers en Advanced Materials, samen met de lagere kosten bij Corporate & Business Services, maakten de negatieve impact van de zwakke olie- en gasmarkt bij Advanced Formulations meer dan goed. * Het IFRS nettoresultaat, Groepsaandeel, bedroeg EUR 376 mln tegenover EUR 288 mln in 2015. Het onderliggend nettoresultaat, aandeel van Solvay, steeg 5% tot EUR 663 mln, dankzij de EBITDA-groei, een lager aandeel van minderheidsbelangen en lagere belastingen op het resultaat. Beide elementen compenseerden ruimschoots voor zowel de hogere nettofinancieringskosten en voor de afwezigheid van bijdragen van beëindigde bedrijfsactiviteiten na de perimeteerwijzigingen. * De vrije kasstroom groeide naar EUR 464 mln van EUR 385 mln, waarbij de toename van de kasstroom uit voortgezette bedrijfsactiviteiten te danken was aan een hogere EBITDA, lagere kapitaalinvesteringen en een lagere uitstroom van werkkapitaal.

Citaat van de CEO, Jean-Pierre Clamadieu

Solvay laat een stevig derde kwartaal zien met een EBITDA groei van 6%, een nieuwe recordmarge en wederom een sterke cash generatie. De kracht van onze uitgebreide portefeuille en de voortgaande focus van onze bedrijfsteams leverden nogmaals een sterk prijszettingsvermogen op. Onze operationele uitmuntendheidsprogramma's leidden tot lagere variabele kosten en, samen met de snelle integratie van Cytec, tot lagere vaste kosten. Dankzij deze inspanningen konden wij de zwakkere vraag in sommige van onze markten ten opzichte van vorig jaar overwinnen. Solvay's resultaten geven duidelijk de transformatie weer naareen veerkrachtiger chemiebedrijf gericht op meerdere specialiteiten.

Vooruitzichten 2016

Op basis van de resultaten dusver in het jaar en op basis van de huidige marktomstandigheden, verwacht Solvay voor het vierde kwartaal een onderliggende EBITDA-groei van twee cijfers. In lijn met de eerdere vooruitzichten van Solvay, zal de onderliggende EBITDA voor het hele jaar 2016 naar verwachting met 7% tot 8% groeien, terwijl de vrije kasstroom op meer dan EUR 700 mln zal uitkomen.

TOELICHTING VOORAF De resultaten van het voormalige Cytec worden sinds 1 januari 2016 geconsolideerd in de winst- en verliesrekening en het kasstroomoverzicht van de Groep. Vergelijkbare informatie voor het derde kwartaal en de eerste 9 maanden van 2015 wordt voorgesteld op niet-geauditeerde pro forma basis alsof de overname van Cytec op 1 januari 2015 had plaatsgevonden.

Naast de financiële informatie op IFRS-basis stelt Solvay ook onderliggende prestatie-indicatoren op de winst- en verliesrekening voor om een consistentere en beter vergelijkbare indicatie te geven van de financiële prestaties van de Groep. De onderliggende prestatie-indicatoren corrigeren de IFRS-cijfers voor denier-actante impact van de boekhoudkundige toerekening van de overnameprijs (PPA) van acquisities, voor de coupons van eeuwigdurende hybride obligaties, die onder IFRS ondergebracht worden als eigen ... (truncated) ...



ACA - CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) - EUR

Suite de l'article précédent

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)



[1] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [2] Y compris résultat du T3-16 non audité. [3] 465 pb en utilisant le ratio CET1 phasé, sous réserve de la confirmation par la BCE de la pré-notification de l'exigence SREP 2017 [4] Intention de proposer à l'AG 2017 un dividende au titre de 2016 de 0,60 EUR, qui a été entièrement déduit de la base de capital CET1 au 30 septembre 2016.[5] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [6] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [7] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [8] 645 points de base en utilisant le ratio CET1 phasé, coussin de 795 points de base par rapport au seuil de restriction de distribution applicable au ratioglobal phasé de 19,2% à fin septembre ; sous réserve de la confirmation par laBCE de la pré-notification de l'exigence SREP 2017.[9] Selon l'Acte Délégué en vigueur. Hypothèse de non exonération des expositions liées à la centralisation des dépôts CDC, conformément à notre compréhension d'informations obtenues de la BCE.[10] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [11] Correspondant à une charge de 173 millions d'euros dans les comptes du troisième trimestre 2015, annulant un produit de même montant comptabilisé en provisions dans les comptes du deuxième trimestre 2015.[12] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [13] 465 points de base en utilisant le ratio CET1 phasé, coussin de 925 points de base au-dessus du seuil de restriction de distribution applicable au ratioglobal phasé de 20,0% à fin septembre ; sous réserve de la confirmation par laBCE de la pré-notification de l'exigence SREP 2017.[14] Selon l'Acte Délégué en vigueur. Sous réserve d'autorisation de la BCE, hypothèse d'exonération des opérations intra-groupe pour Crédit Agricole S.A. (avec un impact de +110 points de base) et de non exonération des expositions liées à la centralisation des dépôts CDC, conformément à notre compréhension d'informations obtenues de la BCE.[15] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [16] Calculé sur quatre trimestres glissants. [17] Hors opérations internes au Crédit Agricole, hors créances rattachées et hors opérations de location financement. [18] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [19] Selon l'Acte Délégué en vigueur. Sous réserve d'autorisation de la BCE, hypothèse d'exonération des opérations intra-groupe pour Crédit Agricole S.A. (avec un impact de +110 points de base) et de non exonération des expositions liées à la centralisation des dépôts CDC, conformément à notre compréhension d'informations obtenues de la BCE. [20] Hors opération d'ajustement du coût de refinancement au troisième trimestre 2016 et provision réseau comptabilisée au deuxième trimestre 2016.[21] Pro forma du reclassement au T3-16 de dépôts de clients financiers de la collecte bilan vers les ressources marché. [22] Hors effets liés à l'activation du Switch 2 au deuxième trimestre 2015, annulés dans les comptes du troisième trimestre 2015. [23] Amundi est une société cotée et a publié ses résultats détaillés pour le T3-16 et les 9M-16 le 28 octobre 2016 [24] Actions, obligations, multi-actifs, structures, actifs réels et spécialisés. (3) Chiffre d'affaires en IFRS décomposé par nouvelles lignes métiers avec transfert de la santé individuelle et de la GAV de « Prévoyance / santé / emprunteur » vers « Assurance dommages ». [26] Ratio (Sinistralité + frais généraux) rapporté aux cotisations. [27] L'activation de la garantie Switch a impacté favorablement le coût du risque du pôle Assurances (pro forma) au deuxième trimestre 2015 pour un montant de 66 millions d'euros. [28] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [29] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [30] Source : Thomson Financial [31] Source : CACIB [32] Source : Thomson Financial [33] Source : CPWare. [34] Source : Air Finance Database [35] Calculé sur la base du PNB sous-jacent et sur les charges d'exploitation hors FRU. [36] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [37] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [38] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [39] Relatif aux encours consolidés, calculé en moyenne annualisée sur quatretrimestres glissants. [40] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre et des neufmois 2016 et des exercices comparables en 2015, voir l'annexe en page 24 de cecommuiqué. [41] Pour le détail des éléments spécifiques du troisième trimestre 2015, voir l'annexe en page 27 de ce communiqué. ... (truncated) ...

Leleux Press Review

Wednesday 9/11/2016

SOLB - SOLVAY (BE) - EUR

SOLVAY GROUP HIGHLIGHTS 3RD QUARTER AND 1ST 9 MONTHS 2016

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

Brussels, November 8, 2016

Q3 2016 results⁽¹⁾

* Net sales totaled EUR 2.9 bn, down (8)%, mainly due to a (3)% decline in both prices and volumes. Foreign exchange fluctuations and changes in portfolio scope together led to a (2)% decrease. * Underlying EBITDA grew 6% to EUR 664 m. Pricing power contributed 4%, reflecting the quality of the portfolio and ongoing focus by the business teams. Excellence programs combined with synergy deliveries reduced fixed costs, leading to a further 6% EBITDA increase. Negative volume evolution and foreign exchange had a (4)% and (2)% impact, respectively. The EBITDA margin reached a new consecutive record of 23% in the quarter.

- Advanced Materials at EUR 292 m, down (2)% yoy, with broad-based growth and operational excellence mostly offsetting the slower ramp-up in smart devices compared to the peak quarter a year ago; - Advanced Formulations at EUR 114 m, down (12)% due to the year-on-year decline in oil & gas; - Performance Chemicals at EUR 217 m, up 4% yoy, thanks to resilient volumes and operational excellence; - Functional Polymers, at EUR 76 m, up 25% yoy, mainly driven by strong performance in polyamides; - Corporate & Business Services at EUR (34) m, versus EUR (71) m, reflecting phasing effects, excellence and synergies delivery. * Net income, Solvay share, on an IFRS basis was EUR 176 m vs EUR 163 m in 2015. On an underlying basis it was EUR 247 m, up 16%, reflecting higher operating profit, with higher net financial charges offset by lower income taxes. * Interim gross dividend of EUR 1.32 per share, payable on January 18, 2017. * Free cash flow was EUR 280 m, up EUR 35 m yoy, fully attributable to continuing operations, which grew from higher EBITDA, lower capital expenditure and improved working capital. * Net debt on an IFRS basis was EUR (4.3) bn. Underlying net debt⁽²⁾ decreased to EUR (6.5) bn from EUR (7.0) bn end June, as a result of the higher free cash flow and the proceeds from the sale of the Inovyn participation.

9M 2016 results⁽¹⁾

* Net sales totaled EUR 8.8 bn, down (6)%, chiefly as a result of lower prices and foreign exchange fluctuations for (2)% each. Slightly lower volumes and changes in the business scope led to an additional (2)% decrease. * Underlying EBITDA grew 5% to EUR 1,918 m, driven mainly by pricing power for 6% and fixed cost reduction for 3%. Both were supported by delivery of operational excellence and synergies, more than offsetting the effect of lower volumes and foreign exchange effects of (2)% each. Significant growth in Performance Chemicals, Functional Polymers and Advanced Materials, combined with a lower cost level in Corporate & Business Services, more than offset the oil & gas headwinds in Advanced Formulations. * Net income, Solvay share, on an IFRS basis was EUR 376 m vs EUR 288 m in 2015. On an underlying basis it was EUR 663 m, up 5%, reflecting EBITDA growth, as well as lower non-controlling interests and income taxes. These more than compensated for the absence of contribution from discontinued operations, following scope change, and higher net financial charges. * Free cash flow was EUR 464 m, up EUR 385 m yoy, as free cash flow from continuing operations grew thanks to higher EBITDA, less capital expenditure and lower working capital outflow.

Quote of the CEO, Jean-Pierre Clamadié

Solvay had a solid third quarter, with 6% growth in EBITDA, a record margin and continued strong cash generation. The strength of our broad portfolio and the continued focus of our business teams resulted yet again in strong pricing power. Operational excellence programs led to lower variable costs and, combined with accelerated Cytec synergy delivery, to reduced fixed costs. These efforts allowed us to overcome softer demand in some of our markets compared to last year. Solvay's performance illustrates the transformation of the Group towards a more resilient multi-specialty chemical company.

2016 Outlook

Based on the year-to-date performance and current market conditions, Solvay expects double-digit underlying EBITDA growth in the fourth quarter. In line with previous guidance, full year underlying EBITDA is thereby anticipated to increase by approximately 7% to 8%, and free cash flow to exceed EUR 700 m.

Forenote The results of former Cytec are consolidated in the Group's income and cash flow statements since January 1, 2016. Comparative information for the third quarter and 1st nine months of 2015 is presented on an unaudited pro forma basis as if the acquisition of Cytec had taken place on January 1, 2015.

Besides IFRS accounts, Solvay also presents underlying Income Statement performance indicators to provide a more consistent and comparable indication of the Group's financial performance. The underlying performance indicators adjust IFRS figures for the non-cash Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) accounting impacts related to acquisitions, for the coupons of perpetual hybrid bonds, classified as equity under IFRS but treated as debt in the underlying statements, and for other elements that would distort the analysis of the Group's underlying performance.

(1) The underlying and IFRS data presented in the highlights compare to unaudited pro forma figures of the same period in 2015, as if the Cytec acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2015. (2) Underlying net debt includes the perpetual hybrid bonds, accounted for as equity under IFRS.

Follow us on twitter @SolvayGroup

An international chemical and advanced materials company, Solvay assists its customers in innovating, developing and delivering high-value, sustainable products and solutions which consume less energy and reduce CO₂ emissions, optimize the use of resources and improve the quality of life. Solvay serves diversified global end markets, including automotive and aerospace, consumer goods and healthcare, energy and environment, electricity and electronics, building and construction as well as industrial applications. Solvay is headquartered in Brussels with about ... (truncated) ...



GTO - GEMALTO N.V. - EUR

Intesa Sanpaolo versnelt de overgang naar digitaal bankieren

Thomson Reuters (08/11/2016)

De grootste retailbank van Italië is de eerste ter wereld die pincodes voorbetaalkaarten per sms, internet en mobiele apps afgeeft

Gemalto, wereldleider in digitale beveiliging, blijft de digitale overgang van Intesa Sanpaolo, de meest populaire retailbank van Italië, ondersteunen met de levering van de Allynis PIN-by-e-Channel-oplossing. Met deze oplossing kan de bank pincodes afgeven via SMS, het internet of haar mobiele bank-app. De introductie van 's werelds eerste alomvattende e-pinmeldingsfunctie is de meest recente fase in de samenwerking tussen Intesa Sanpaolo en Gemalto, die optimaal gebruik maakt van innovatieve digitale technologieën voor de verbetering van de klantervaring, het uitbouwen van voorsprong op de concurrentie en het zekerstellen van een betere operationele doelmatigheid. Tegen het einde van het jaar zullen de huidige oplossingen van Gemalto, PIN-by-SMS en PIN-by-Web, aangevuld worden door een nieuwe optie, PIN-by-App. Hiermee krijgen klanten van Intesa Sanpaolo de vrijheid om via hun mobiele telefoon, tablet of computertoegang tot onmiddellijke pinmeldingen en herinneringen te krijgen.

Intesa Sanpaolo is een van de grootste banken in de Eurozone en de invoering van de PIN-by-e-Channel-oplossing van Gemalto vormt een integraal onderdeel van de nieuwe vormgeving van haar bankpakket - zowel binnen bankkantoren als digitaal. Er zijn inmiddels al meer dan 800.000 codes veilig afgegeven. Zo wordt er een eenvoudige en naadloze klantenservice gecombineerd met aanzienlijke kostenbesparingen, wanneer wordt vergeleken met traditionele verzending per post. Klanten kunnen hun nieuwe creditcards en bankpasjes meteen activeren en gebruiken, doordat ze hun pincode direct ontvangen. Er kunnen op verzoek ook herinneringen worden verstuurd via elk van de nieuwe kanalen, waardoor een kleiner aantal transacties wordt geannuleerd omdat de klant zijn of haar pincode is vergeten.

'Real-time elektronische levering van pincodes is een belangrijk onderdeel van onze visie op digitaal multi-channel bankieren,' zegt Massimo Tessitore, hoofd Direct Channels, Mobile Payment and E Commerce Department bij Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. 'Met haar unieke ervaring, footprint en certificatie was Gemalto een natuurlijke keus als partner om aan onze vereisten inzake beveiliging, klantenservice, merkimage en kostenbesparing te voldoen.'

'In een fel concurrerende zakelijke omgeving biedt digitalisatie banken een weg naar verbeterde klantenservice, marktdifferentiatie, lagere overheadkosten en het scheppen van vertrouwde ecosystemen,' aldus Philippe Cambriel, President Europe, Mediterranean and CIS bij Gemalto. 'De succesvolle implementatie van het e-PIN-project van Intesa Sanpaolo weerspiegelt ons vermogen om banken tijdens iedere fase van het overgangsproces bij te staan en hen te helpen om hun belangrijkste voordelen te benutten om een aantrekkelijk bankpakket te creëren.'

Over Gemalto

Gemalto (Euronext NL0000400653 GTO) is de wereldleider in digitale beveiliging met een jaaromzet in 2015 van EUR 3,1 miljard en met klanten in meer dan 180 landen. Wij bieden vertrouwen in een steeds meer verbonden wereld.

Dankzij onze technologieën en diensten kunnen bedrijven en overheden identiteiten authenticeren en gegevens beschermen zodat deze veilig blijven. Ook maken wij veilige diensten mogelijk voor persoonlijke en verbonden apparaten, de cloud en wat daartussen ligt.

Gemalto's oplossingen staan centraal in het moderne leven, van betalingen en beveiliging van bedrijfsgegevens tot het internet der dingen. Wij authenticeren mensen, transacties en objecten, versleutelen gegevens en creëren waarde voor software, waardoor onze klanten veilige digitale diensten kunnen aanbieden aan miljarden mensen en apparaten.

Onze meer dan 14.000 werknemers zijn actief vanuit 118 kantoren, 45 personaliserings- en gegevenscentra, en 27 centra voor onderzoek en ontwikkeling naar software, verspreid over 49 landen.

Ga voor meer informatie naar www.gemalto.com, of volg @gemalto op Twitter.

Mediacontactpersonen Gemalto:

Philippe Benitez	Peggy Edoire	Vivian Liang	Noord-Amerika	Europa en GOS	Groot-China
+1 512 257 3869	+33 4 42 36 45 40	+86 10593	philippe.benitez@gemalto.com		
peggy.edoire@gemalto.com	vivian.liang@gemalto.com				

Ernesto Haikewitsch	Kristel Teyras	Shintaro Suzuki	Latijns-Amerika	Midden-Oosten en Afrika
Azië-Pacific +55 11 5105 9220	+33 1 55 01 57 89	+65 6317	ernesto.haikewitsch@gemalto.com	
kristel.teyras@gemalto.com	shintaro.suzuki@gemalto.com			

De tekst van deze mededeling is een vertaling en mag geenszins als officieel worden beschouwd. De enige rechtsgeldige versie van de mededeling is die in de oorspronkelijke taal, het Engels, die dus voorrang heeft in geval van verschillen met de vertaling.

